
EXHIBIT »B« 

Schedule of Lands Entitled to Participate 

Lease; 
Lessee: 
Participating Acreage: 
Percentage of Participation: 
Description: 

Lease: 
Lessee: 
Participating Acreage: 
Percentage of Participation: 
Descrir>t Ion: 

Lease: 
Lessee: 
Participating Acreage: 
Percentage of Participation: 
Description: 

Lease: 
Lessee: 
Participating Acreage: 
Percentage of Participation: 
Description: 

Lease: 
L.?&3ee: 
Participating Acreage: 
Fereentage of Participation: 
Description: 

i-ease: 
Lessee: 
Participating Acreage: 
Percentage of Participations 
Description: 

SF-078061 
Shell Oil Company 
440.00 
14.8543 
T. 25N.„ R. 11W.. N.M.P.M. 
Section 17: Wf SE*, SW* 
Section 20: NW*, NE* SW* 

SF-078062 
Shell Oil Company 
160.00 
5.4016 
T. 25N.. R. 11W.. N.M.P.M. 
Section 18s SE* 

SF-078063 
Shell Oil Company 
321.03 
10.8379 
T. 25N». R. 11W.. N.M.P.M. 
Section 19: Lots 1 and 2, Ef NW*, NE* 

SF-078064 
Shell Oil Company 
920.00 
31.0590 
T. 25N.. R. 12W.. N.M.P.M. 
Section 13: Sf, SW* NW*, Ef NE* 
Section 24: Nf, SE* 

Indian Allotted Lands 14-20-603-1440 
Skelly Oil Company 
80.00 
2.7008 
T. 25N.. R. 11W.. N.M.P.M. 
Section 20: Wf NE* ~ 

Indian Allotted Lands 14-20-603-1285 
Phillips Petroleum Company 
161.07 
5.4377 
T. 25N.. R. 11W.. N.M.P.M. 
Section 18: Lots 3 and 4, Ef SW* 



Schedule of Lands Entitled to Participate 2 

Lease: 
Lessee; 
Participating Acreage: 
Percentage of Participation: 
Description: 

SP-078067 
Shell Oil Company 
880.00 
29.7087 
T. 25N.. R. 12W.. N.M.P.M. 
Section 11: Sf SWf 
Section 14: A l l 
Section 23: Nf NW*, Nf NE* 

Summary: 
Total Federal Lands: 
Total Indian Lands: 
Total Productive Acreage: 

Acres Percent 
2721.03 91.8615$ 
241.07 8.1385$ 
2962.10 100.0000$ 



EXHIBIT «B" 

Schedule of Lands Entitled to Participate 

Lease j 
Lessee: 
Participating Acreage: 
Percentage of Participation: 
Description: 

Lease: 
uessee: 
Participating Acreage: 
?«irentage of Participation: 

r iription ; 

Lease: 
Lessee: 
Participating Acreage: 
Percentage of Participation: 
Description: 

Lease: 
Lessee: 
Participating Acreage: 
Percentage of Participation: 
Description: 

Leise: 
Lessee; 
Particir. ting Acreage .* 
Fercentage of Participation: 
Description: 

Lease: 
Lessee: 
Part ic ipat ing Acreage: 
Percentage of Par t ic ipa t ion: 
Description: 

SF-078061 
Shell Oil Company 
440.00 
14.8543 
T, 25N.. R. 11W.. N.M.P.M. 
Section 17: Wf SE*, SW* 
Section 20: NW£, NE* SW* 

SF-078062 
Shell Oil Company 
160.00 
5.4016 
T. 25N.. R. 11W.. N.M.P.M. 
Section 18"! SE* ' 

SF-078063 
Shell Oil Company 
321.03 
10.8379 
T. 25No. R. 11W.. N.M.P.M. 
Section 19: Lots 1 and 2, E£ NW*, NE* 

SF-078064 
Shell Oil Company 
920.00 
31.0590 
T. 25H.. R. 12W.. N.M.P.M. 
Section 13: Si, SW* NW*, Ei NE* 
Section 24: Ni, SE* 

Indian Allotted Lands 14-20-603-L440 
Skelly Oil Company 
80,00 
2.7008 
T. 25N.. R. 11W.. N.M.P.M. 
Section 20: Ŵ NEf" 

Indian Allotted Lands 14-20-603-1285 
Phillips Petroleum Company 
161.07 
5.4377 
T. 25N.. R. 11W.. N.M.P.M. 
Section 18s Lots 3 and 4, Ei SW* 



Schedule c/' Lands Entitled to Participate 2 

Lease 2 
Lessee: 
Participating Acreage: 
Percentage of Participation: 
Description: 

SP-07S067 
Shell Oil Company 
880.00 
29.7087 
T. 25N.o R. 12W.. N.M.P.M. 
Section 11? Sf SWf 
Section 14". A l l 
Section 23: Nf NWf, Nf NE* 

Suirmary; 
Total Federal Lands: 
Total Indian Lands: 
Total Productive Acreage: 

Acres Percent 
2721.03 91.8615$ 
241.07 8.1385$ 
2962.10 100.0000$ 



IN REPLY REFER TO : 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

G E O L O G I C A L SURVEY 

P. 0. box 6721 
Beswell, New Hexico 

Apri l 2, 1953 

Shell Oil Company 
101 South Behxead Avenue 
Farmington, lev Mexico 

Attention: Mr. &. R. lobinsea 

Gaatiemea: 

leer plan of (kvwtopneat sated March 11, 1958, for the Carson 
unit area, San Jusu County, Sow Mexico, As. 14-08-001-3485, proseslog 
the drilling of four veils to the Gallop sandstone has bees approved 
oa this date, subject to like approval by tho appropriate officials 
of the State of Rev Mexico. 

It is suggested that future pleas of development be sub­
mitted to cover specific periods ef tla* la accordance vith section 
10 ef tho wait agreement. 

Four approved copies of the plan of development are enclosed. 

•ory truly yours, 

JAMES A. KKAUF 
Aatimg Oil aad Caa Supervisor 

nepy tot ttomAamten (w/eepy ef plan) 
Farmington (v/copy of plan) 

J t C i Cooservatlea rn—I astern, Santa Fe (letter only) 
Commissioner of Public Lands, Santa Fe (let ter only) 



C L . C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I O N 
P. O. B O X 8 7 1 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

March 28, 1958 

Shall Oil Company 
101 South Behrend Avenue 
Farmington, New Mexico 

Attention: Mr. R. Robison 

Re: Carson Unit Area 
San Juan County, N.M. 
Fourth Supplemental Plan 
of Development 

Gentlemen: 

This i s to advise that the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Commission has this date approved the Fourth Supplemental 
Plan of Development for the Carson Unit Area, dated March 
11, 1958, subject to like approval by the United States 
Geological Survey and by the Commissioner of Public Lands 
of the State of New Mexico. 

Very truly yours, 

A. L. PORTER, Jr., 
Secretary-Director 

ALP:RLS:ir 



SKELL OIL COMPANY 
101 Scuth Behrend Avenue 

* farmington, New Kexico 

March 11, 1958 

Re: Carson Unit Agreement 
14-08-001-3485 
Fourth Supplemental Plan 
of Development 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
125 Mabry Hall 
Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Attention Mr. D. S. Nutter 

Gentlemen: 

We enclose two copies of the Fourth Supplemental Plan of 
Development for the Carson Unit dated March 11, 1958, for your use. 
I f this Plan of Development meets with your approval, please send 
one approved copy to the United States Geological Survey, Post Office 
Box 6721, Roswell, New Mexico. 

Yours very truly, 

R. R. Robison 

Division Production Manager 
Enclosures 



SMELL OIL COMPANY 

' ^ 101 South Behrend Avenue 
Farmington, New Mexico 

MAR 11 1958 

Re: Carson Unit Agreement 
H-08-001-3485 
Fourth Supplemental Plan 
of Development 

Mr. John A. Anderson, Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Andersons 

Seorei&ry-Direotor 

nw Mexico OIL oonrnvmou zommm 

We submit for your consideration our Fourth Supplemental Plan of 
Development which would involve the d r i l l i n g of four additional wells which 
by designation and description are: 

Well 

Carson Unit 21-13 
Carson Unit 32-13 
Carson Unit 23-24 
Carson Unit 32-17 

Location 

NEi NWi Section 13, T. 25 N., R..12 W., N..M. P. M. 
SWf NEi Section 13, T. 25 N., R. 12 W., H. M. P. M. 
NE* SWi Section 24, T. 25 N., R. 12 W., N. M. P. M. 
SWi NE* Section 17, T. 25 N., R. 11 W., N. M. P. M. 

Knowledge gained in d r i l l i n g since f i l i n g the Third Supplemental 
Plan of Development indicates that these four wells w i l l probably develop 
commercial production. We request your early approval of the wells so that 
they may be drilled starting i n the latter half of April 1958 with the d r i l l ­
ing r i g we currently have operating in the f i e l d . 



Mr. John A Anderson, Supervisor 2 

For your information, we are attaching a copy of Shell's request for 
rehearing in the B i s t i Field spacing matter. 

Yours very truly , 

R. R. Robison 

Division Production Manager 
Attachments 
cc - Rumble Oil & Refining Company 

P. 0. Box 2180 
Houston 1, Texas 

- Phillips Petroleum Company 
Bartlesville, Oklahoma 
Attention L. E. Fitzjarrald 

- Phillips Petroleum Company 
1200 Denver Club Building 
Denver 2, Colorado 
Attention Mr. W. M. Schull 

- Skelly Oil Company 
P. 0. Box 1650 
Tulsa 2, Oklahoma 
Attention Mr. C. L. Blacksher 
Attention Mr. Thompson - Land Department 

- El Paso Natural Gas Products Company 
P. 0. Box 1161 
El Paso, Texas 
Attention Mr. R. L. Hamblin 

- Commissioner of Public Lands 

- New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 



FOUR CORNERS PIPE LINE COMPANY 
S H E L L B U I L D I N G 

P. O. BOX 2 6 4 8 

H O U S T O N I . T E X A S 

January 29, 1958 
T^LEPHSNE, CAPITOL 2-1181 

lev Mexico Coneervatien Commission 
District So. 3 
Aztec, Bev Mexico 

Attention Mr. Emery C. Arnold 

Gentlemen: 

This is further to our letter of January 9, 1958, concerning gathering 
operations of the Four Corners Pipe Line Company from the Shell Oil Company 
L. M. Phillips Ho. 2 Lease (referred to as the Phillips Bo. 2 Unit in our 
previous correspondence) and the Shell Oil Company parson Unit, both in 
San Juan County. 

Since our letter of January 9, additional information has been 
furnished us concerning the L. M. Phillips lo. 2 Lease and ve now agree that 
Four Corners Pipe Line Company should be ahovn on a l l applicable C-110's 
as the gatherer froa this lease. 

As far as the Carson Unit is concerned, ve are agreeable to comply, 
on a temporary basis, vith your verbal request of January 2d to our Mr. H. A. 
Schneider and have Pour Corners Pipe Line Company shown as the gatherer of 
the Carson Unit on a l l applicable C-110's. From the above mentioned conversa­
tion, i t is our understanding that Four Corners v i U be responsible only for 
running that total quantity of oil from the Corson Unit as is determined by 
the sum of the individual veil allovables multiplied by the calendar days 
in the respective month. These individual veil allowables will be available 
to us for the Carson Unit as veil as the Phillips Lease from a regular 
published monthly proration schedule furnished by the lev Mexico Conservation 
Commission. I t is our further understanding that any breakdown of the 
total quantity run froa the Carson Ibit by individual veils or leases within 
or outside the participating boundaries of the Unit will not be the responsi­
bility of Four Corners Pipe Line Company. 

Should actual gathering operations now or in the future alter this 
procedure, ve will be obliged to review our position with you at that time. 

In order to expedite the handling of our copies of ths Form C-110 and 
C-115, ve would appreciate receiving them at the following address: Four Corners 
Pipe Line Company, 1. 0. Box kQ$, Flagstaff, Arizona, Attention Mr. J. K. Alfred. 

Attached is a corrected monthly report, Form C-112, for the month of 
December 1057-

Q. H. MILLER 
HAS:sib For: J . B. Thompson 
cc: iJsm maŷ .O Gnnaftrvtlon Commission, Santa Fe, Sew Mexico 

Shell Oil Company, farmington, lev Mexico 
Four Corners Pipe Line Company, Flagstaff, Arix., Att: Mr. J . K- Alfred 

Attachment 



SHELL OIL COMPANY 
10,1 .South Behrend Avenue 
Farmington, New Mexico 

December 6, 1957 / 

Phillips Petroleum Company 
Bartlesville, Oklahoma 
Attention Mr. L. E. Fitzjarrald 

Skelly Oil Company 
P. 0. Box 1650 
Tulsa 2, Oklahoma 
Attention Mr. J. H. McCulloch 

Gentlemen s 

Pursuant to Article 4.6 (Consent to Drilling) of the Amendment to 
the Unit Operating Agreement for the Development and Operation of the Carson 
Unit Area, San Juan County, New Mexico, dated August 1, 1956, we submit for 
your approval the attached AFE's for d r i l l i n g and completing twelve wells on 
the Carson Unit, inside the Participating Area. The wells by designation and 
description ares 

Estimated 
80 Acre Wells Location Depth 

Carson Unit 12-13 SW/4 NW/4 Sec. 13, T25N, R12W 5015' 
Carson Unit 23-13 NE/4 SW/4 Sec. 13, T25N, R12W 5110' 
Carson Unit 14=18 SW/4 SW/4 Sec. 18, T25N, R11W 5015' 
Carson Unit 23-18 NE/4 SW/4 Sec. 18, T25N, R11W 5005' 
Carson Unit 4-3-18 NE/4 SE/4 Sec. 18, T25N, R11W 5050' 
Carson Unit 32-19 SW/4 NE/4 Sec. 19, T25N, R11W 5005' 
Carson Unit 41-19 NE/4 NE/4 Sec. 19, T25N, R11W 4985' 
Carson Unit 43-24 NE/4 SE/4 Sec. 24, T25N, R12W 4985' 

40 Acre Wells Location Depth 

Carson Unit 13-17 NW/4 SW/4 Sec. 17, T25N, R11W 5045' 
Carson Unit 44=18 SE/4 SE/4 Sec. 19. T25N, R11W 5070' 
Carson Unit 11-19 NW/4 NW/4 Sec. 19, T25N, R11W 5010' 
Carson Unit 31-19 NW/4 NE/4 Sec. 19, T25N, R11W 5000' 

The wells are among the 53 wells included i n our Third Supplemental Plan of 
Development dated July 8, 1957, forwarded to the UoS0G<,S„ on July 10, 1957, the 
N.M.OoCoC. and the New Mexico Commissioner of Public Lands. State approvals 
were obtained on July 23, 1957 and July 24, 1957. UoS.GoS, approval was 
obtained on October 15? 1957. Copies of this correspondence have been furnished 
you. These wells are shown on the accompanying plat. The cost of d r i l l i n g 



Phillips Petroleum Company 
Skelly Oil Company 

2 

and completing each of these wells is estimated to be $39,000, or a tot a l of 
approximately $468,000. The approximate percentage cost to each working 
interest owner as of the present is shown on the enclosed AFE's and the f i n a l 
costs w i l l be allocated based upon the Investment Adjustment as set forth 
under Article 5 of the Unit Operating Agreement for the Development and 
Operation of the Carson Unit Area, San Juan County, New Mexico, dated August 1, 
1956. 

You w i l l note that eight of the proposed wells are 80-acre locations, 
which were approved i n principle by TWX from Phillips dated September 4, 1957 
signed by Mr. L. E. Fitzjarrald, and a telegram from Skelly dated August 12, 
1957 signed by Mr. C. L„ Blacksher in reply to our telegram of August 9, 1957. 
The remaining four wells are i n f i l l i n g 40-acre locations. 

As you know, we have developed our acreage outside the Carson Unit on 
40-acre spacing i n accordance with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission's 
Order No. R.1069 in Case 1308 including their latest order dated November 4, 
1957, and we intend to d r i l l our acreage i n the Unit outside the Participating 
Area on 40-acre spacing. Specifically, we intend d r i l l i n g Carson Units 11-14, 
21-14, 23-14, 33-14, 34-14, 43-14, and 44-14 i n the immediate future. 

We shall appreciate your early consent to the d r i l l i n g for which we 
have enclosed AFE's in duplicate. Your approval may be evidenced by signing 
and returning one copy for each well approved. Two strings of tools are being 
used continuously i n development d r i l l i n g and the economic advantage of this 
continuity prompts us to request that you give this matter your immediate 

cc - Humble Oil and Refining Co. 
P. 0. Box 2180 
Houston 1, Texas 

Phillips Petroleum Co. 
1200 Denver Club Building 
Denver 2, Colorado 
Attention Mr. W. M. Schul 

attention. 

Very truly yours, 

R. R. Robison 
Division Production Manager 

El Paso Natural Gas Products Co. 
El Paso, Texas 

New Mexico Oil Conservation CbmMasion 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 
Attention Mr. A. L. Porter 

U, S, Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexico 
Attention Mr, J. R. Anderson 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 
Attention Mr. Murray Morgan 
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SHELL OIL COMPANY 
1901 Main Avenue 
Durango, Colorado 

November 7, 1957 

Subject: Carson Area 
Carson Unit Agreement 
No. 2576 

New Mexico O i l Conservation Commission 
125 Mabry Hall 
Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Attention Mr. D. S. Nutter 

Gentlemen: 

We refer to our Third Revision of the Gallup 
Participating Area under the Carson Unit Agreement which 
was approved by your o f f i c e on September 25, 1957. 

Enclosed herewith for your information and f i l e s 
i s a copy of said Application showing the approval of the 
U. S. Geological Survey on October 30, 1957, effective July 
1, 1957. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

F. W. Nantker 
Division Land Manager 

Enclosure 



PHIIXIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY 

MAIN OFFICE OCC BAKTLESVILLE, OKLAHOMA 

1957 00T LJ Aii 7 : 5? October a , 1957 

Re: Carson vrea 
Careon^ynit Agreement 

Shell Oil Company 
1901 Mala avenue 
uurango, Colorado 

attention; Mr. f. <. Nantker 

Gentlemeni 

By your letter of October 8, 1957, MO were notified of your 
Application for Approval of the Fourth Revision of the Partici­
pating Area for the Gallup (Upper Cretaoooas) Pool - Carson 
Unit, San Juan County, Nev Mexico, So. 14-0d-001-34«5, dated 
October 4, 1957, to include 129 acres on which there were two 
wells completed, one for an initial potential of 51 BOPD and 
tho other for 77 BOPD. Froa tne above dates, it is obvious 
you did not desire an expression from Phillips Petroleum Can pany 
prior to fil ing the application* 

AS far back as January 15, 1957, X wrote your Hr. ri. F. Crandall 
at Los Angeles with respect to establishing the initial partici­
pating area that while we offered no objection to the init ial 
participating area wo did state that <*this is a stratigraphic 
accumulation from sands having erratic deposition and production 
potentials, particularly after freeing, and we feci more production 
history froa wells completed should be obtained and furnished than 
is presently available prior to establishing or enlarging partici­
pating areas." I f these two walls pumped only the amount of oi l 
reported isswdUtely after recovery ef free and load o i l , i t i s 
questionable whether they are capable of producing o i l and gas in 
paying quantities as defined in both the Unit Agreement and the 
Unit Operating Agreement. 

I t is possible Mr. Crandall did not forward to your office a copy 
of our letter of January 15, 1957, ond in order that your f i les 
will contain a copy thereof, one is enclosed. 



Shall Oil Company - 2 - Oetober 21, 1957 

I do not know whether yon polled the other working interest owners 
prior to filing this application for tho Fourth Revision, but as 
partner* in this venture, we certainly feel we are entitled to our 
opinion prior to submittal of such applications} and, for that matter, 
wo fool that a pumping or flowing gaage of at least 100 barrels of 
oi l per day for a specified period of tin* should be established as 
a mini— rjual i f Ication for inclusion of a woll and the 80 acres 
upon which it is drilled in a participating area. 

This is for the simple reason we are quite confident that when walls 
of the nature of the two presently under consideration are produced 
for any length of time, yon wil l find a rapid decline with the possi­
bility of not repaying cost much loss a reasonable profit; and 
contraction of a participating area is unpleasant snd sn arduous task* 

lours very truly, 

R. F . Rood, Manager 
Northwest Region 
Land & Geological Jepartment 

RFR:lh 
& » . 

ec - Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexieo 

Now Mexico Oil Conservation Commission CCr */ FOR 
125 Mabry Hall, Capitol Building 
Santa Fo, Mow Mexieo 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
125 Mabry Hall, Capitol Building 
Sonta Fo, Now Hexico 

Shall Oil Company 
Shell Building 
Los Angeles, California 

Mr. C. w. Corbett 

Phillips Petroleum Company 
Durango Office 





IN REPLY R E F E R TO: 

UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
G E O L O G I C A L SURVEY 

P. 0. Box 6721 / 
Roswell, Nov Hex co 

October 15, 1957 

Shell Oil Company 
1901 Mala Avenue 
Surange, Colorado 

/ 

Attention: Hr. 1-. w. Raatker _ 
Oivision Land Menager 

Gentlsnea: 

The 1957 third supplemental plan of development, dated July a, 
1957, for tha Carson unit area, San Juan County, Haw Hexico, Ho. 14-0 a-001-
2485, proposes tho drilling of 53 walls to tho Gallup sandstone at loca­
tions indicated on an accompanying aap. This plaa of davelopaant was 
approved by tho appropriato officials of tho State of Mow Mexico oa July 23 
and 24, 1957. Your letter of July 24, 1957, requested chat ceasIdaratios 
of the plaa bo deferred because of tho lack of unanimity among tha working 
interest ovaors of tha Carson Unit. Apparently, tha objections to 40-acre 
spacing have now bean resolved and you request our further consideration 
of tho plan. 

Tho first interim plaa of development for the Carson Unit, dated 
august 19, 1957, covet lag the drilling of nine wells included ia the third 
supplemental plan of development, wee approved by this office oa August 23, 
1957. 

The third supplemental plaa of developmeat for the Carson Unit 
has been approved today, four copies of the approved plea are enclosed. 

Very truly yours, 

JCm A. A*DSRS0£i 
iegieael oi l aad Gas Supervisor 

Copy zoi *a«luagtea (w/eepy of plan) 
Farmington (w/copy of plan) 
Oil Conservation Commission, Saute Fe <letter only) 



SHELL OIL COMPANY' ' J , " c -

1901 Main Avenue 
Durango, Colorado 

October ID, 19^7 

1057 CO ~ 1 T 
i 

Subject: Carson Area 
Carson Unit Agreement 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
125 Mabry Hall 
Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Attention Mr. D. S. Nutter 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed find a copy of our interim Plan of Development 
which we sent to the U. ?. Geological Survey on October 9, 19^7. 

Very truly yours, 

Division Land Manager 
Enclosure 

cc - Commissioner of Public Lands 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 



SHELL OIL COMPANY 
1901 Main Avenue 
Durango, Colorado 

October 9, 1957 

Subjects Carson Area 
Carson Unit Agreement - No. 2576 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

U. S. Geological Survey 
P« 0. Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

We refer to our letter of August 19, 1957, wherein we requested 
approval of an interim Plan of Development of 9 wells based upon our 53 
well program submitted to you under our lette r of July 10, 1957, from Salt 
Lake City. As you know, this interim plan was approved by you on August 23, 
1957. We have now reached the position where we have nearly completed 
d r i l l i n g a l l wells authorized under approved plans of development. An 
interim plan is necessary while we are awaiting the decision of the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Commission on the application of Sunray Mid-
Continent Oil Company for 80-acre spacing for lower Gallup sand wells i n 
the Bisti Field. 

As a second interim plan we propose to d r i l l the 80-acre location 
wells shown i n the 53 well plan of July 10, 1957. These wells would be the 
center of the northeast quarter and the southwest quarter of each quarter 
section. We have not changed our position with regard to spacing, feeling 
that 4-0-acre wells are necessary for adequate development of the f i e l d , but 
to maintain continuous operations, i t is necessary that a temporary plan be 
approved. 

The other working interest owners i n the Carson Unit, Skelly, El 
Paso, Humble, and Phillips, have heretofore approved the d r i l l i n g of these 
80-ace locations and we attach copies of telegrams from them to this effect. 
The New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission and the Commissioner of Public 
Lands have already approved the 53 well program0 

Your early approval of this interim plan would be appreciated. 

Very truly yours, 

Fo W. Nantker 
Division Land Manager 
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'SHELL OIL COMPANY 

7 : rr 1901 Main Avenue 
Durango, Colorado 

October h, 1951 

Subject: Carson Area 
Carson Unit 

/ 

•'-V 

Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
P. 0. Box 6?21 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Attention Mr. James A. Knauf 
Acting Dil and Gas Supervisor 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed please find the formal application for the expansion 
of the Participating Area, as requested by your letter of October 1, 
1957. 

Very truly yours, 

3 |-'^na! Signed By 
H. V. COWNIE 

For F. W. Nantker 
KMcC:MLM Division Land Kanager 
Enclosure 
cc - New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission (with enclosure) <§s r j 

Commissioner of Public Lands (with enclosure) 



SHELL OIL COMPANY 

1901 Mis Avenue 
Duraago, Colorado 

October k, 1951 

-?ubj«ctf Application for Approval of 
the third fteviaioa oi tne 
Participating Are* fay the 
•allup t̂ ppar CretaceousJ 
Pool - Carson Omit 
Saa Juan County, San Mexico 
so. iij-uf-ooi-jiidS 

Director 
United State* Geological Survey 
Washington, • • C. 

Through 
Suparvimr 
United States • logical Survey 
lioswell, Saw rexico 

î w hexico 311 Conservation Coaaiaeion 
125 *abiy Kail 
Capitol Building 
Santa #s, Ken haxico 

Comiesi>n#r of Public Laada 
125 fiabry Hall 
Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, Nov K«xico 

Jcntlcweni 

Shall u i l Company, aa Unit Jperator uadar that certain Unit 
Agreement for tne varson Jnit Area, approved by the Acting Coawiasioner 
i f Indian Affaire and by tne Acting director of fee Jaitcd states Geo­
logical Survey, effective hoveafcer 15, 195 ,̂ pursuant to tha provision 
of Section 11 thereof requiring tha revision of a participating area to 
include adtiitioaal land when the aaaa shall hare bean reasonably proved 
to be productive of unitized subataoces in paying quantities, respect­
fully rubaits for the approval of aaid -.dreetor, the selection of tne 
following described lands to be added to tha participating area to 
constitute the third revision of the participating area for the JaUup 
(Upper Gretace-rua; Pool in the Carson Unit Area, to wits 



director, u. ^ l o f i c a l Survey 
Washington, t/. C. 
Through 
Supervisor, >. . « ^olo^ieal Surrey 
aoskall, Mexico 

ew i-exico d l nservation Cossiission 

Cojndssioner of ?*ublic Lands 

In support of this application, applicant attache* -er#to, and 
makes a part o f , the followingt 

1. A map, sharked ?xhltit "A", showing tfcereon the boundary of the 
present participating ares and the proposed revision toereof. 

2. a schedule, marked sxhibit "B", sowing tne various Lanes 
entitled to participate in tne unitised substances produced 
froa the uallap (Upper Cretaoe-Jim) formation, with the per­
centage of participation of each Lease or tract indicated 
thereon• 

Applicant has eub&itted separately, in triplicate, its Geologic 
and Engineering report, vith enclosures, supporting itc sa< *stec selection 
of tne proposed participating area. 

Ihis proposed revision of tae participating area is predicated 
upon the knowledge and iaforssation f irst obtained upon the completion of 
Unit Well No. til-lit. Carson unit No. lil-lL is located in the northeast 
quarter of the northeast quarter (m-l/k i - l /k) of 'action lit, TowshiF 
25 Sorth, karipe 12 Weet, M.ft.P.M., and was completed July 30, 1957 in the 
•allup (Upper Cretaceous) intervals k%1ll-9l feet, U202-08 feat, u>u8-6l 
fe*>t, and k?65-75 feet with an ini t ia l production of 108 fe/d o i l , i*e 
consider Carson thait Jil-lh as e payinr well under toe unit Agreement. 

Therefore, applicant respectfully recasts that the said 
•jlr#etor approve the hereinabove selection of said lands to be added to 

Paction 1,! Ht~l/l 

containing 200#U0 acres, sore >r lees 



wirestor, U. .eo logical ;urv*y j 
•washiugton, . 
Through 
aupervieor, v. ' . 0#olo leal Surrey 
totwell, Mev wxico 

.v«v ."focleo >11 Conservation lowiiesi^n 

OBBsisfdoner of ^ufclle 'Alice 

the participating area to conetitut* the tsird revision of the partici-
-atin^ area to be effective July 1, Iy57. 

Very truly yours, 

>>rt&LL '.i4.it V 

For i1'. W. aantiwr 
tjiviaion Lane hanager 

Attachments 

Approved trde cay of 
, 1̂ 57 

:«ew . exicu dl Conservation Casusission 

By 

Approved tills cay of 
_ , 1957 

Coasdasion«r of Public Lands 

•y 

Approve tnis day of 
, 1?5? 

u. Geological Survey 



J Attn feologi-cal and -Engineering Report 
® i-U fisi Proposed Third Revision of Participating Area 

B ' p a, Gallup (Upper Cretaceous) Pool-Carson Unit 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

The following data are submitted i n support of the application f o r 
approval of the Third Revision of the Participating Area i n the Carson Unit 
area. This revision adds 200 acres to the Second Revised Participating Area 
and increases the area of participation to 1962.10 acres. Enclosure 1 i l l u s ­
trates the existing and proposed participating areas. 

Well Data 

Carson Unit 41-14- was completed i n the Gallup (Upper Cretaceous) 
Pcol of the Carson Unit. 

Location: 660' S and 660' W of the NE Corner, Section 14, 
T. 25 N., R. 12 W., N.M.P.M. 

Total Depth: 5090' 

Perforated Intervals: 4-372-971, 4-902-031, 4948-61 . 4965-75' 

Feet Mierolog Pays 9' 

Feet Pay Without Separation; 6 1 ^°%.c< 

I n i t i a l Productions Flowed 108 B/D o i l with 0.1%^;ut. on a!-' 
42/64" choke after recovering ̂ '162 
barrels los 

Completion Date: July 30, 1957 

barrels load and frac oil. ' 

Current Status: Production Testing 

Carson Unit 41-14 was fracture treated employing a radioactive 
tracer as part cf a completion method study. The tracer log indicated only 
the lowermost Gallup sands - those having a very low order of permeability -
were fractured. The upper Gallup sand ("Gc

n sand) i s believed to have con­
tributed to the production, but at a lesser rate than would be possible i f 
the sand had been effec t i v e l y treated. We believe Carson Unit 41-14 to be a 
paying well i n i t s present condition and further stimulation w i l l undoubtedly 
increase the potential. 

Twelve Carson Unit wells have been d r i l l e d or are d r i l l i n g but have 
not been completed. Completions on f i v e of these wells are expected i n August, 
The status of these wells i s tabulated on the following page. 



Geological and Engineering Report 2 

Well 

Unit 3 

Unit 41-13 

Unit 23-20 

Unit 32-14 

Unit 4-1-23 

Unit 34-13 

Unit 34-17 

Unit 43-17 

Unit 12-20 

Unit 21-19 

Unit 34-19 

Unit 14-17 

Location 

530' E & 1318' N of SW Cor­
ner, Sec. 7, T25N, R11W 

660' S & 660' W of NE Corner 
Sec. 13, T25N, R12W 

1977' N & 1766' E of SW Cor­
ner , Sec. 20, T25N, R11W 

1980' S & 1980» W of NE Cor­
ner, See. 14, T25N, R12W 

660' S & 660' W of NE Corner, 
Sec. 23, T25N, R12W 

660' N & 1976 
Sec. 13, T25N 

660! N & 1942 
Sec. 17, T25N 

1880' N & 660 
Sec. 17, T25N 

1980' S & 660 
Sec. 20, T25N 

660' S & 1980 
Sec, 19, T25N 

660' N & 1980 
Sec, 19, T25N 

W of SE Corner, 
R12W 

W of SE Corner, 
R11W 

W of SE Corner, 
R11W 

E of NW Corner, 
R11W 

TD 

5004' 

5050' 

5079' 

5073' 

5072' 

5104' 

5032' 

5100' 

5065' 

E of NW Corner, 5026' 
R11W 

W of SE Corner, 
R11W 

5000' 

660' N & 660' E of SW Corner, 
Sec. 17, T25N, R11W 

Status 

Installing pumping unit 

Pumping unit installed, 
testing 

Pumping unit installed, 
testing 

Fracture treating 

Fracture treated i n poor 
pay only, awaiting comple­
tion. 

Fracture treated i n poor 
pay only, awaiting com­
pletion 

Not perforated 

Not perforated 

Not perforated 

Not perforated 

Fracture treating 

Dri l l i n g 

Geology and Reservoir 

In previous proposals for participating areas (see Geological and 
Engineering Reports supporting the proposals of I n i t i a l Participating Area and 
First Revision of the Participating Area, January 18, 1957 and April 26, 1957 
respectively) data were presented suggesting f a i r continuity of sand develop­
ment along the northwest-southeast pay trend, and poor continuity i n the trans­
verse direction. Also, better sand development was to be found toward the center 
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of the trend. Subsequent well data has generally supported these observations 
and substantiates our feeling that the participating area can be extended along 
trend with confidence but that transverse extensions are less predictable. 

Conclusion 

It is recommended that the participating area of the Carson Unit be 
extended to include the lands in the vicinity of Carson Unit 4-1-14, these lands 
having been reasonably proven productive by the completion of the paying well. 
Accordingly, we recommend that an area of 200 acres be added to the participating 
area outlined in our proposal for the Second Revision of the Participating Area. 
The lands in the participating area, thus revised, should be described as followst 

Township 25 North. Range 11 West. NMPM 

Section 17s W/2 SE/4, SW/4 
Section 18: Lots 3 and 4, E/2 SW/4, SE/4 
Section 19: Lots 1 and 2, E/2 NW/4, NE/4 
Section 20: NW/4, W/2 NE/4 

Township 25 North. Range 12 West. NMPM 

Section 13: SW/4 NW/4, S/2 
Section 14: HE/4 
Section 24: E/2 

I t is further recommended that the effective date of the above described 
Third Revision to the Participating Area be July 1, 1957, the f i r s t of the month 
in which Carson Unit 41-14 was completed* 

£6* 
Approved .if. 

SHELL OIL COMPANY _ ijn.niiii \ J X U vjuru-.iiin 

R. S. M£d Alister , J r . 
.liuiiRVATlOM COiAMISSIOH Division Exploitation Engineer 

Farmington Division 

Attachments 
Net mierolog pay - Gallup sandstone 
Gc sand pay 
Gjj sand pay 
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ELL OIL C O M P A N Y 

„ , . , 1901 Main Avenue 
- 1 4 ^rwgo, Colorado 

October 3, 195? 

Subject! Carson Area 
Carson Unit Agreement - No, 2$?6 
Third iievision, Gallup Participating 
area 

U. S. Geological Survey 
P. .'• Box 6721 
Soswell, New Mexico 

Attention nr. John A. Anderson 

Gentlemen: 

Reference is aade to our Application for Approval of the 
Third Keviaion of the Participating Area for the Gallup Pool for the 
Carson Unit Area, which was forwarded to you for approval by the New 
Hexico State Land Board. 

In preparing our Pourtr hevision of Exhibit *B" of our 
Application, we noted three typographical errors apoearing in the 
Third hevision. Therefore, we are forwarding herewith seven copies 
of a corrected Exhibit "B" and request that you substitute them for 
the Exhibit "8n which accompanied the Application for the Third 
Revision. 

Very truly yours, 

Original Signed By 
H« V. COWNIt 

For F. w". Nantker 
V f ;~U i Division Land Manager 

Enclosures 
cc - &rt Ted Bilberry, Supervisor (with enclosure; 

State Land Jffice 
P. o. Box 1251 
Santa Fe, hew ftexico 

Mr. A. L. Porter, Secretary-Director (with enclosure)^ 
Mew hexico J i l Conservation Casuniaeion 5 C 0 P Y F 0 R 

P. ) . Box 671 
Santa Fe, New hexico 
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i i . i 3: 08 September 2?, 1957 

In reply refer to: 
Unit Division 

Shell OI1 Ce. 
1901 MsIn Avenue 
Durango, Colorado 

Res Carton Unit Agreement -
Third Revision, 
Gallup Participating Area 

Attention: Mr. F. V, Nantker 

Gentlemen! 

Thi* ie to advise you that the Commissioner of 
Public Lands has today approved the above designated 
participating area, subject to like approval by the 
United States Geological Survey. 

Eight copies of this revision were handed to us 
by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission, and under 
carbon copy of this letter we are transmitting seven 
copies to Hr. Andereon, Director of the United States 
Geological Survey, Roswell, New Mexico. 

Very truly yours, 

HURRAY £. MORGAN 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

By* Ted Bilberry, Supervisor 
Oil and ">as Department 

Enc. 

cci USGS-Roswel 1 
CCC-Santa Fe 



• C O N S E R V A T I O N C D M M I S b . J N 
P. • . B O X 8 7 1 

S A N T A FE, NEW MEXICO 

September 25, 1957 

Shell Oil Company 
1901 Mein Avenue 
Durango, Colorado 

Attention* Mr. F. w. Nantker 

Res Careon Unit Area 
Third Revlaion, Gallup 
Participating Area 

Gentleaem 

This is to advise that the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Ccsnlsslon has this date approved the Third Revision of the Gallup 
Participating Area» Carson Unit Ares, subject to like approval by 
the United Stetee Geological Survey end by the Commissioner of 
Public Lands of the State of New Mexico. 

By carbon copy of this letter, we are transmitting 
eight copies of said revision to the Land Commissioner for his 
consideration thereof and transmittal to the Geological Survey, 
Roswell, New Mexico. 

Very truly yours, 

A. L. PORTER, Jr. 
Secretary-Director 

DSNiosxj 
ccs U. S. Geological Survey, Roswell, N. Mex. 

Coanissioner of Public Lands, Santa Fe, N. Mex. 



J ' S+rE4.L OIL COMPANY 
1901 Main Avenue 
Durango, Colorado 

September 2k, 1907 

Subject: Carson Area 
Carson Unit Agreement - No. 2576 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
125 Mabry Hall 
Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Attention Mr. D. S. Nutter 

Gentlemen: 

We refer to our application for the Second Revision of the 
Gallup Participating Area under the Carson Unit Agreement which was 
approved by your office on July 23, 1957. 

Enclosed herewith for your information and files is a copy 
of saic Application showing the approval of the United States Geologi­
cal Survey on September 13, 1957, effective May 1, 1957. 

Very truly yours, 

For F. W. Nantker 
Division Land Manager 

Enclosure 



"•^ CFFIC Uil OIL COMPANY 

•0 •* 02 1^01 M a i n A v e n u e 

Durango, Colorado 

September 10, 1957 

Subject: Carson Area 
Carson Unit Agreement 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
125 Mabry Hall 
Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Attention Mr. D. S. Nutter 

Gentlemen: 

Reference is made to our letter of August 19> 1957 forwarding 
to you nine copies of our application for approval of the proposed Third 
Revision of Participating Area for the Carson Unit Area. We also refer 
to your conversation with our Mr. F. W. Nantker wherein you requested 
that we supply you with a land map of the Participating Area of the Carson 
Unit Area and a "Schedule of Lands Entitled to Participate" for attachment 
to our application as Exhibits "A" and "B" respectively. 

Enclosed herewith please find nine copies of the "Schedule of 
Lands Entitled to Participate" and nine copies of the land map for attach­
ment to our application. 

Thank you very much for your courtesy and cooperation in this 
matter. 

Very truly yours, 

Enclosures 
For F. W. Nantker 
Division Land Manager 



' ••• Geological and Engineering Report 
. '^jfrffisaed Third Revision of Participating Area 
J J?/Jjr> ,. Gallup (Upper Cretaceous) Pool-Carson Unit 

^ * tu San Juan County, New Mexico 

The following data are submitted in support of the application for 
approval of the Third Revision of the Participating Area in the Carson Unit 
area. This revision adds 200 acres to the Second Revised Participating Area 
and increases the area of participation to 1962.10 acres. Enclosure 1 i l l u s ­
trates the existing and proposed participating areas0 

Well Data 

Carson Unit 4.1-14- was completed in the Gallup (Upper Cretaceous) 
Pool of the Carson Unit. 

Location; 660' S and 6601 W of the NE Corner, Section 14, 
T. 25 N,, R. 12 W., N.M.P.M. 

Total Depth; 5090' 

Perforated Intervals; 4872-97', 4902-03', 4948-61', 4-965-75' 

Feet Mierolog Pays 9' 

Feet Pay Without Separation? 6' 

I n i t i a l Productions Flowed 108 B/D o i l with 0.1$ cut on a 
42/64" choke after recovering 1,162 
barrels load and frac o i l . 

Completion Date; July 30, 1957 

Current Status; Production Testing 

Carson Unit 41-14 was fracture treated employing a radioactive 
tracer as part of a completion method study. The tracer log indicated only 
the lowermost Gallup sands - those having a very low order of permeability -
were fractured. The upper Gallup sand ("Gc

w sand) is believed to have con­
tributed to the production, but at a lesser rate than would be possible i f 
the sand had been effectively treated. We believe Carson Unit 4-1-14 to be a 
paying well in i t s present condition and further stimulation w i l l undoubtedly 
increase the potential, 

Twelve Carson Unit wells have been drilled or are d r i l l i n g but have 
not been completed. Completions on five of these wells are expected i n August, 
The status of these wells is tabulated on the following page. 
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Well 

Unit 3 

Unit 4.1-13 

Unit 23-20 

Unit 32-U 

Unit 41-23 

Unit 34-13 

Unit 34-17 

Unit 43-17 

Unit 12-20 

Unit 21-19 

Unit 34-19 

Unit 14-17 

Location 

530' E & 1818' N of SW Cor­
ner, Sec. 7, T25N, R11W 

660' S & 660' W of NE Comer 
Sec. 13, T25N, R12W 

1977' N & 1766' E of SW Cor­
ner, Sec. 20, T25N, R11W 

1980' S & 1980' W of NE Cor­
ner, See. 14, T25N, R12W 

660' S & 660' W of NE Corner, 
Sec. 23, T25N, R12W 

TD 

5004.' 

5050' 

5079' 

5073' 

5072' 

660« N & 1976' W of SE Comer, 5104' 
Sec. 13, T25N, R12W 

660' N & 1942' W of SE Corner, 5032' 
Sec. 17, T25N, R11W 

1880' N & 660' W of SE Corner, 5100' 
Sec. 17, T25N, R11W 

1980' S & 660' E of NW Corner, 5065' 
Sec. 20, T25N, R11W 

660' S & 1980' E of NW Comer, 5026' 
Sece 19, T25N, R11W 

660' N & 1980' W of SE Corner, 5000' 
Sec. 19, T25N, R11W 

660' N & 660' E of SW Corner, 
Sec. 17, T25N, R11W 

Status 

Installing pumping unit 

Pumping unit installed, 
testing 

Pumping unit installed, 
testing 

Fracture treating 

Fracture treated i n poor 
pay only, awaiting comple­
tion. 

Fracture treated i n poor 
pay only, awaiting com­
pletion 

Not perforated 

Not perforated 

Not perforated 

Not perforated 

Fracture treating 

Dri l l i n g 

Geology and Reservoir 

In previous proposals for participating areas (see Geological and 
Engineering Reports supporting the proposals of I n i t i a l Participating Area and 
First Revision of the Participating Area, January 18, 1957 and April 26, 1957 
respectively) data were presented suggesting f a i r continuity of sand develop­
ment along the northwest-southeast pay trend, and poor continuity in the trans­
verse direction. Also, better sand development was to be found toward the center 
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of the trend. Subsequent well data has generally supported these observations 
and substantiates our feeling that the participating area can be extended along 
trend with confidence but that transverse extensions are less predictable. 

Conclusion 

I t is recommended that the participating area of the Carson Unit be 
extended to include the lands i n the vi c i n i t y of Carson Unit 41-14, these lands 
having been reasonably proven productive by the completion of the paying well. 
Accordingly, we recommend that an area of 200 acres be added to the participating 
area outlined in our proposal for the Second Revision of the Participating Area. 
The lands i n the participating area, thus revised, should be described as follows: 

Township 25 North. Range 11 West. NMPM 

Section 17s W/2 SE/4, SW/4 
Section 18: Lots 3 and A, E/2 Stf/A, SEA 
Section 19: Lots 1 and 2, E/2 NW/A, NE/A 
Section 20 s NW/A, W/2 NE/4. 

Township 25 North. Range 12 West. NMPM 

Section 13s SW/4 NW/4, S/2 
Section 14: NE/4. 
Section 24.: E/2 

I t is further recommended that the effective date of the above described 
Third Revision to the Participating Area be July 1, 1957, the f i r s t of the month 
in which Carson Unit 41-14 was completed. 

SEP 2 6 1957 ̂  - 0 \ m * — 
1 9 SHELL OIL COMPANY 

Approve^ • .19 • • • • 

Secretary-D/ree or 
RT S. M§/5 Alister, Jr. 

NEW VEX^O OIL C0NSZF/ATTC3 COMMISSION Division Exploitation Engineer 
Farmington Division 

Attachments 
Net mierolog pay - Gallup sandstone 
G c sand pay 
Ĝ  sand pay 
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IN REPLY REFER TO : 

UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

OCC GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
P. 0. Bast 6721 

Roswell, Saw Mexico 
3 7 

August 23, 195? 

Jhell Oil Company 
1901 Main Avenue 
Durango, Colorado 

Gentlemen i 

By a third supplemental plan of development dated July 8, 
1957, for ths Carsew unit area, San Juan County, Haw Mexico, I D . 14-
03-001-3485, you proposed the drilling of 53 walls to ths Gallup sand 
at locations plotted on an accompanying cap. Said plan of develop­
ment was approved by the Oil Conservation Caaaisaion end the Ccasds-
aionar of Public Lands, State of Vow Mexico, on July 23, 1937. By 
letter of July 24, 1957, to thia office, you requested that we defer 
action looking to approval of ths plan pending your farther negotia­
tions with certain working interest owners in the Careon unit area. 

Your interim plan of development dated August 19, 1957, for 
the Carson unit area, proposing the imediate drilling of nine wells 
included in the third supplemental plan of development, has been 
approved by this office on this date. In view of ths hearing set for 
japteaber 18 before the Oil Conservation Coaalsslon on ths application 
of Sunray Mid-Continent Oil Coapeny for 30-acra spacing for Gallup 
sand walls in the Eis t i f ield, we suggest that i f practicable you 
schedule the drilling of unit walls Sba. 11-14, 24-14, *nd 31-23 to 
be eoMaeneed after the other six wells in the prograa have been 
drilled. 

0ns approved copy of tha interim plan of development is 
enclosed. 

Very truly yours, 

JOB* A. AHDIRSOi? 
Regional Oil and Gas Supervisor 

Copy tot **ahint'ton w/copy of plan 
Farmington w/copy of plan 
Oil Conservation Comission, Santa Fe 



SHELL OIL COMPANY : ~C 
1901 Main Avenue 
Durango, Colorado s '"-'̂  4 •-* C « 17 

August 22, 1957 

Subject: Carson Area 
Carson Unitf'Agreement #2576 
San 'Juan County, New Mexico 

EL Paso Natural Gas Company 5 

Post Office Box U92 . 
El Paso, Texas j 

f 
Humble Oil & Refining Company 
3ox 2180 
Houston, Texas 

Phillips Petroleum Company 
Bartlssville, Oklahoma 

Skelly Oil Company 
Post Office Box 1650 
Tulsa Oklahoma 

Gentlemen: 

As Unit Operator of the Carson Unit, we have submitted several 
plans of development, the last approved plan being that of June 14., 1957, 
embracing some eight wells i n addition to the 17 previously d r i l l e d . This 
plan was forwarded to the U.S.G.S. under cover of our letter of July 8, 1957, 
and has been approved by you. On July 10, 1957, we submitted a f i n a l plan 
for the primary development of the Carson Unit which embraced 53 additional 
wells within the Carson Unit Area as shown on the map attached to that plan. 
Some of you had reservation regarding that plan, so to continue active de­
velopment of the f i e l d we sent you on August 9, 1957, the following wire: 

"Request your approval d r i l l 80 acre locations included 
in our most recent plan of development involving 53 
wells within Carson Unit at Bisti the 80 acre locations 
would be center of NE and SW quarters of each quarter 
section our views unchanged regarding AO acre wells but 
for sake of maintaining continuous operations pending 
settlement spacing controversy suggest above course of 
action appreciate early wire reply so that we may clear 
with TJ5GS." 

Favorable replies were received from Skelly, El Paso and Humble; 
but to date we have received no response from Phillips. Meanwhile as we 
are close to concluding the d r i l l i n g of the last approved plan and pending 
approval of our 53 well program, we found i t necessary to submit an interim 



El Paso Natural Gas Company 2 
Humble Oil & Refining Company 
Phillips Petroleum Company 
Skelly Oil Company 

plan to continue efficient and economical operations on the Unit. This interim 
plan of development addressed to the Supervisor (See attachment) would involve 
d r i l l i n g on Shell only dry hole risk acreage and is outside any existing or 
proposed participating area. Approval of this plan by the Supervisor w i l l per­
mit continued economic operation i n the Bisti Field with the two strings of 
tools which are now employed by Shell. 

Pending fina l agreement as to our 53 well plan of development 
which we feel necessary to develop the Unit, we shall keep you advised. 

Very truly yours, 

F. W. Nantker 
Division Land Manager Attachment 

cc - United States Geological Survey 
Post Office Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

United States Geological Survey 
Post Office Box 965 
Farmington, New Mexico 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission^'" T H i s C 0 P Y F 0 R 

125 Mabry Hall, Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Mr. Murray Morgan 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
125 Mabry Hall, Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Phillips Petroleum Company 
301 Korber Building 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 

Phillips Petroleum Company 
Denver Club Building 
Denver, Colorado 



'57AU3 > 
S r+EL L OIL COMPANY 

' ^ /f^ DESERET NEWS BUILDING 

^ * 3 ^ 3 RICHARDS STREET 
TELEPHONE 

DAvis 2-04/1 

SALT LAKE CITY 1, UTAH 

August 20, 1957 

Subject: Carson Area 
Carson Unit Agreement 
No. 2576 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
125 Mabry Hall 
Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

We refer to our application for the first revision of the 
Gallup participating area, under the Carson Unit Agreement, which 
was approved by your office on June 20, 1957• 

Enclosed herewith, for your information and files, is a 
copy of said application showing the approval of the United States 
Geological Survey on August 5, 1957, effective March 1, 1957. 

Ydurs very tru^y, 

For J. E. Mohr 
^Division Land Manager 

Enclosure 



MAIN £E OCC SHELL OIL COMPANY 
1S57 A t # & : / 

8 : 28 1901 Main Avenue 
Durango, Colorado 

August 19, 1957 

Subject: Carson Area 
Carson Unit 
Proposed Third Revision 
of Participating Area 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission ( 
125 Mabry Hall 
Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, Nev Mexico 

Attention Mr. D. S. Nutter 

Gentlemen: 

We enclose for your consideration and approval, nine copies of 
our proposed Third Revision of Participating Area to our Carson Unit, 
together with nine copies of map of G D sand, GJ3 sand, and nine copies 
of map of Isopach of Net Mierolog Pay - Gallup sandstone. Also enclosed 
are nine copies of Geological and Engineering Report. We request that 
you approve this proposed Revision and also obtain the approval of the 
Commissioner of Public Lands. We would then appreciate your forwarding 
seven copies to the U. S. Geological Survey in Roswell, New Mexico, re­
taining one copy for your files and one copy for the Commissioner of 
Public Lands. 

If you have any questions regarding these papers, please do not 

cc - Commissioner of Public Lands 
- U. S. Geological Survey 

Roswell, Nev Mexico 
- U. S. Geological Survey 

Farmington, New Mexico 

hesitate to call us. 

Very truly yours, 

For F. W. Nantker 
Division Land Manager 



SHELL OIL COMPANY 
1901 Main Avenue 
Durango, Colorado j r 

August 19, 1957 

Subject: (Parson Area 
Carson Unit Agreement #2576 
San Juan County, New Mexieo 

Agre 

United States Geological Survey 
Post Office Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Reference is had to the letter of July 10, 1957 from our 
Salt Lake City Division proposing a drilling program of 53 additional 
wells within the Carson Unit Area and to the enclosure attached there­
to showing the proposed location of said wells. Reference here also 
to our letter of July 24, 1957 wherein we requested that you withhold 
action on the plan of development submitted with our letter of July 10, 
1957. 

Since dispatching the last referred to letter, we have 
continued to develop the unit according to the last approved plan of 
development (that of June 14, 1957 forwarded to you under our letter 
of July 8), but find that we must have an interim plan to continue 
development of the field. As you are probably aware, we are operating 
in the Bisti Area with two strings of tools. Thus, we feel i t neces­
sary to drill the following wells: Carson Units Nos. 14-11, 11-14, 
12-14, U-U, 24-14, 34-14, 21-23, 31-23 and 12-24 which are on wholly 
owned Shell land and outside the participating area or any proposed par­
ticipating area. 

As you know, the State of New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Commission and the Commissioner of Public Lands have approved the plan 
submitted with the letter of July 10 and we would appreciate your early 
approval of this interim plan. 
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We, as Unit Operator, will ask approval of a final plan for 
the primary development of the Carson Unit upon arriving at an agree­
ment with the other working interest owners. 

cc - United States Geological Survey 
Farmington, Mew Mexico 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
125 Mabry Hall, Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Mr. Murray Morgan 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
125 Mabry Hall, Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Phillips Petroleum Company 
301 Korber Building 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 

Phillips Petroleum Company 
Denver Club Building 
Denver, Colorado 

Phillips Petroleum Company 
Bartlesville, Oklahoma 

Skelly Oil Company 
Post Office Box 1650 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 

Humble Oil & Refining Company 
Box 2180 
Houston, Texas 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
Post Office Box ll£2 
E l Paso, Texas 

Very truly yours, 

P. W. Nantker 
Division Land Manager 



3»AIN OFFICE 0(3F 
•Sfe^ G E O L O G I C A L S U R V E Y 

UNITED STATES 

IN REPLY REFER T O : 

1S57JUL £ j B 8 i 30 Roswell, New Mexico 
P. 0. Box 6721 

July 25, 1957 

Shell Oil Company 
Deseret Sews Building 
32 Richards Street 
3alt Uke City 1, Utah 

Attention 1 Hr. J . L . Mohr 

Gentlemen 

lour second '.upplesental Plan ©f Development for 1957 dated 
June 14, 1957, for the Carson Ur>it Area, 3»r Juar> County, ?"ev Mexico, 
has beer approved or this date. Evidence of approval by the ffev Mexico 
Oil Conservation CoKiaiasion and the Commissioner of Public Lairds, given 
©* July 23, 1957, and July 11, 1957, respectively, ia or f i le i * this 
©ffioe. 

Four approved copies of the plan are returned herewith. 

Very truly yours, 

(KpfeMlOHH A. ANDERSON 

JOEK A, AWJERSC* 
Regional Oil and Gas Supervisor 

Copy to1 v*3hiPgter v/e*py of plar 
Farmington w/copy of plan 
Oil Conservation Corns!asior, Santa Fe (letter only) 



• l u C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I O N 
P. Q. BOX B71 

S A N T A F E , N E W M E X I C O 

July 23, 1957 

Shell Oil Coapany 
Psssrst Mews Building 
33 RAcbarda Street 
Salt Lake City 1, Utah 

Attention: Mr. J . X. Motar 

Gentleaen: 

This is to advise that the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Cn—l««inn has this date approved your applicatioa for 
approval ol ths Second Revision of tto Participating Arsa 
for ths Gallup Sand, Carson Halt Arsa, subject to like 
approval by ths United Statss Qsological Survey and by 
ths Ccssiissioner of Public Lands of ths Stats of Hew 

Seven approved copies of ths application, already approvsd 
by ths OnsaHssioasr of Public Lands, are being forwarded 
today to the Supervisor, United Statss Geological Survey, 
Roswell, New Mexico, for bis coosideration. 

Ban Juan County, N.M. 

Participating Arsa 

Mexico. 

Very truly yours, 

A. L. PORTER, Jr., 
Secretary-Director 

By: DANIEL S. NUTTER, 
Petroleus Engineer 

DSM/ir 

cc: U. S. G. S. - Roswell, New Mexico 
Cosmissloner of Public Lands, Santa Fe, N. M. 



n 

• i<_ C • N S E R VAT I • N C D M M I S b . G N 
P. • . B O X B 7 1 

S A N T A FE, NEW MEXICO 

July 23, 1937 

Shell Oil Coapany 
Deeeret Bows Building 
33 Richards Street 
Salt Lake City 1, Utah 

Attention: Mr. J. E. Monr 

Ctentlsasa: 

Re; Carson Unit Area 
San Jtuui County, Hew Mexico 
Second aad Third Supplemental 
Plans oi Development 

This is to advise that ths Hew Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
has this date approved ths Second aad Third Supplemental Plans 
ot Development ior £he Carson Unit Area, subject to like approval 
by ths United Statss Geological Survey and by the Commissioner 
of Public Lands of ths State of lev Mexico. 

Cns approved copy of each of the plans, dated June 14, 1957, and 
July 3, 1957, respectively is being forwarded to ths Supervisor, 
United states Geological Survey, Roswell, Mew Mexico. 

Very truly yours, 

A. L. PCRTER, Jr., 
Secretary-Director 

By: DAJflXL S. MUTTER, 
Petroleum Engineer 

DSH/ir 

cc: U. S. Geological Survey - itoswsll, Mew Mexico 
Commissioner ol Public Lands, lanta Fe, Mew Mexico 
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July 23, 1957 

In reply refer to: 
Unit Division 

5h*Ul Oil Co. / 
Desert News Building 
33 Richards Street 
?alt Lake City 1, Utah 

Re: CarsjjXLUnJt Area 
Plan of Development 

Attention: Hr. J. E, Mohr 

Gentlesien: 

This is to advise you that the Commissioner 
of Public Lands has this date approved your 
Plan of Development for the Carson Unit Area 
dated July 8, 1957. This approval is subject 
to like approval by the United States Geological 
Survey and the Hew Mexico Oil Conservation Com­
mission. 

One approved copy of this plan is being 
forwarded to the Supervisor of the United States 
Geological Survey, Roswell, Mew Mexico. 

Very truly yours, 

MURRAY E. MORGAN 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

By: Ted Bilberry, Supervisor 
Oil and Gas Department 

MEHlW./m 

cc: USGS-Pbsvel1 (enclosure) 
OCC-Santa Fe 



<a 111] 

a so, 

July 22, 1957 

r i 

Mr. John A. Anderson 
Begional Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
P. O. Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Mr. Pete Porter 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
125 Mabry Hall, Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Mr. Murray Morgan 
Commissioner of Public Lanes 
125 Mabry flail, Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

We have just received copy of the Third Supplemental Plan ot 
Development for the above unit which has been filed for approval in your 
ofiice and with the State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission and 
the Coaaissioner of Public Lands. 

We are a working interest owner in the Carson Unit, although 
ve do not have any acreage within the present participating area, nor 
are any of the proposed wells located on our lands. However, we would 
like to advise you that we are unable to approve the proposed Plan of 
Development submitted to you by Shell Oil Company for the reason that i t 
contemplates 40 acre spacing and development. As you are no doubt well 
aware, the B i s t i Pool has, so far, been developed on an 80 acre spacing 
pattern by voluntary agreeaent of the operators. We feel that 40 acre 
spacing at the present time Is premature and nay not be in the best in­
terest ol conservation. 

Re: Proposed Third Supplemental 
Plan of Development 

Carson Unit Agreement N' 
•San Juan County, New Mexico 

Bear Sir: 

C O P Y 



Mr. John A. Anderson 
Regional Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey -2- July 22, 1957 

As you are well aware, Sunray-Midcontinent, as operator, is 
commencing a pilot program for a miscible phase secondary recovery 
project in the Gallup Formation i a the vicinity of the Carson Unit. 
We would like, at least, to await the information to be gained by this 
pilot test secondary recovery program before agreeing to go to the 40 
acre spacing in the B i s t i Pool. As you can see, the approval and de­
velopment of Shell's proposed Plan of Development wil l , in effect, mean 
40 acre spacing for the entire B i s t i Pool. 

Copies of this letter are being sent to shell Oil Company, as 
operator, and the other working interest owners in the Carson Unit. 

RLH:jf 

cc: Shell Oil Company 
Deseret News Building 
33 Richards Street 
Salt Lake City 1, Utah 

Skelly Oil Company 
P. 0. Box 1650 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 

Humble Oil k Refining Company 
Box 2180 
Houston, Texas 

Phillips Petroleum Company 
Attention: Mr. I . J. Lewis 
Bartlesville, Oklahoma 

Yours very truly. 

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

R. L. Haablin, Manager 
Lease Department 



PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY 

P R O D U C T I O N D E P A R T M E N T 

L E F I T Z J A R R A L D 

M A N A G E R 

BARTLE SYILLE. OKLAHOMA 

July 19, 1957 
E A R L G R I F F I N 

G E N E R A . S ^ F E R I N T E N Z I E r s T 

J A C K T A R N E R 

T E C H N I C A L A D V I S E R T S ̂ G R 

H . S K E L L Y 
CH EF E N G I N E E R 

In re:( Carson tihit - San Juan County, New Mexico - Third Supplemental 
^-Pian of bevel opment 

Mr. J. E. Mohr 
Shell Oil Company 
33 Richards Street 
Salt Lake City, Utah 

Dear Sir: 

Reference is made to your letter to kr, John A. Anderson dated 
July 10, 1957, in regard to the subject unit* 

The third paragraph of your letter states in part 11 Phillips 
has, however, in later conversations, indicated to our Mr. MacAlister that 
they w i l l go along with this final Plan of Development ". Inasmuch 
as Phillips Petroleum Company remains opposed to development cf any part cf 
the Carson Unit and Bisti Area on 40 acre spacing at this time, we consider 
i t necessary to correct the implied approval of 40 acre spacing contained 
in the above quoted statement. Phillips has not and w i l l not now approve 
a Plan of Development including the drilling of 40 acre spaced wells. 
Approval of individual 40 acre well proposals w i l l be made only to avoid 
suffering the 200$ penalty which may be imposed under the terms of the 
Unit Operating Agreement for non-joinder in the d r i l l i n g of wells located 
within a participating area. 

Phillips' letter to you dated April 15, 1957, outlined our 
objections to 40 acre spacing and the Plan of Development submitted with 
your letter of April 2, 1957* No new information has been developed which 
would justify a change in Phillips' position. The statements contained in 
the above letter are quoted herein for the information of those receiving 
copies of this letter: 

"Although i t is recognized that a technical justification for 
40 acre spacing in certain areas of the Unit may exist, on the assumption 
of a reasonable rate of o i l production, Phillips would be reluctant to 
approve 40 acre wells in the absence of an immediate market outlet,, Defer­
ral of income from the intensive development program you propose may re­
duce the rate of return on investment to an unattractive level. 

"The operators in the Bisti-Gallup Pool, including your company 

It's Performance That Counts 
FLITE-FUEL — TROP-ARTIC 



Mr. J, E. Mohr 
In re: Carson Unit - San Juan County, New Mexico - Third Supplemental 

Plan of Development 
July 19, 1957 
Page 2 

are at the present time attempting to negotiate an agreement to cooperatively 
test a new type of recovery mechanism; that is, LPG-high pressure gas 
injection. The recovery anticipated from this method, which may range up 
to 95 percent of the oil in place, and the cost of LPG injection are di­
rectly related to the stage of depletion of the reservoir at the time of 
initial injection. A substantial decrease in recovery efficiency and an 
increase in injection costs occur when the reservoir pressure falls below 
the bubble-point pressure of the reservoir oil. Development of certain 
areas in the field on 40 acre spacing will permit a more rapid depletion 
of the primary reserve while sacrificing as much as 50 percent of the 
secondary recovery reserve for the entire field. 

"The money which you propose to spend in development on 40 acre 
spacing, a density which is not considered necessary to deplete the reser­
voir, may be spent to greater advantage and at a higher rate of return on 
investment on the early development of a pressure maintenance program. 
This would satisfy your needs for high uniform deliverability to the pro­
jected pipeline and the objective of all operators in the Unit and in the 
Bisti area to obtain the highest recovery at a maximum return on in­
vestment." 

It would appear from your continuing with plans to develop 
a part of the Bisti Area and Carson Unit Area on 40 acre spacing that 
you anticipate some advantage to be accorded the 40 acre wells over the 
80 acre wells in the allocations received from the pipeline purchaser 
since i t is recognized that the difference in ultimate recovery which 
may be expected from the two spacing programs is of insignificant eco­
nomic importance. It follows that you would anticipate producing from 
two 40 acre wells at a greater total rate than the capacity of one 80 acre 
well or there would be no economic advantage to drilling on the closer 
spacing. The rate of depletion of the field reserves and bottom hole 
pressure decline which would result from capacity production in the field 
would surely obviate the possibility of successful application of a field 
wide LPG-high pressure gas injection program. Commencement of the pilot 
injection program mentioned above now awaits only final approval by the 
interested regulatory bodies. It is imperative to the conservation of 
reserves of oil and gas contained in the Bisti Field that no drilling or 
producing program be adopted which will reduce the ultimate economic re­
covery from the field. 

Phillips Petroleum Company again requests that you reconsider 
your proposed development program and defer development on 40 acre 



Mr. J. E. Mohr 
In re: Carson Unit - San Juan County, New Mexico - Third Supplemental 

Plan of Development 
July 19, 1957 
Page 3 

spacing until i t is clear as to how the best interests of all parties 
will be served. 

Yours very truly, 

LEF;EFL:HD 
cc: United States Geological Survey 

Post Office Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 
Attn: Mr. John A. Anderson, Supervisor 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
125 Mabry Hall, Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Mr. Murray Morgan 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
125 Mabry Hall, Capitol Building 
Sante Fe, New Mexico 

All Bisti Field Operators 



July 11, 1957 

In reply refer toi 
Unit Division 

United States Geological Survey 
P. 0. Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Attentions hr. John A. Anderson, Supervisor 

Gentlemen* 

We are snclosing one copy of the Second Supplemental Plan 
of Development for the Carson Unit, which was approved by the 
Comal ationer of Public Lands July 11, 1957. 

This i s bsing forwarded directly to you, as requested by 
Shell Oil Company1a letter of July 8. 

Shell Oil Company 
Desert News Building 
33 Richards Street 
Salt Lake City 1, Utah 

Re? Carson Unit - San Juan County, N. 

i' Very truly yours, 

HURRAY £. MORGAN 
Coflsaiseioner of Public Lands 

MEM^iR/ra 
enc* 1 

Byj Ted Bilberry, Supervisor 
Oil and Gas Department 

ce? OCC-Santa Fe 



S H E L L O IL C O M P A N Y 
DESERET NEWS BUILDING 

33 RICHARDS STREET 

SALT LAKE CITY 1, UTAH 

July 10, 1957 

TELEPHONE' 

Subject: Carson Area 
Carson Unit Agreement #2576 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
125 Mabry Hall 
Capitol Building \ 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Attention Mr. D. S. Nutter 

Gentlemen: 

We enclose a carbon copy of a le t te r to the U. S. Geological 
Survey i n Roswell, New Mexico, whereby we requested their approval of 
our 'Third Supplemental^PJlan^^ our Carson Unit. We also 
enclose two copies of said Supplemental Plan of Development for your use. 

We submitted the I n i t i a l Plan of Development for the Carson 
Unit Area and the I n i t i a l Participating Area fo r the Carson Unit i n nine 
copies to the New Mexico O i l Conservation Commission by le t te r dated 
Apr i l 8, 1957, requesting that they and the Commissioner of Public Lands 
approve the I n i t i a l Plan and Participating Area and send seven copies to 
the U. S. Geological Survey with State approval. Since then the U. S. 
Geological Survey has advised us that they wish to have these plans sub­
mitted to the New Mexico Oi l Conservation Commission, to the Coirmdssioner 
of Public Lands and to themselves concurrently. On Apr i l 19, 1957 we 
submitted the F i r s t Supplemental Plan of Development providing for eight 
additional wells and on July 8, 1957 our Salt Lake City Division off ice 
submitted the Second Supplemental Plan of Development which also provides 
for eight additional wells. 

Therefore, i f this Supplemental Plan i s satisfactory to you, 
would you kindly forward one copy which shows your approval to the U. S. 
Geological Survey, P. 0. Box 6721, Roswell, New Mexico. 

/ lours very t ru ly , 

E. Mohr 
'Division Laid Manager 

Enclosures 



SHELL OIL COMPANY 
DESERET NEWS BUILDING 

33 RICHARDS STREET 

SALT LAKE CITY 1, UTAH 

DAvi» 2-0471 

TELEPHONE • 

July 10, 1957 

Subjects Carson Area 
Carson Unit Agreement #2576 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

United States Geological Survey 
Post Office Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Attention Mr. John A. Anderson, Supervisor 

Gentlemen: 

As we have verbally advised you, we plan to dr i l l fifty-three 
additional wells within the Carson Unit area and enclose seven copies of 
Third Supplemental Plan of Development for 1957 for your approval. By 
carbon copy of this letter we are submitting two copies of this Supple­
mental Plan to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission and two copies 
to the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico for their 
approval. We will request the respective State agencies to send an 
approved copy of the Plan to you. 

We submitted the In i t ia l Plan of Development for the Carson Unit 
Area and the Ini t ia l Participating Area for the Carson Unit in nine copies 
to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission by letter dated April 8, 1957, 
requesting that they and the Commissioner of Public Lands approve the In i t ia l 
Plan and Participating Area and send seven copies to you with their approval. 
Since then you have advised us that you wish to have these plans submitted 
to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission, to the Commissioner of Public 
Lands and to yourself concurrently. On April 19, 1957 we submitted the First 
Supplemental Plan of Development providing for eight additional wells and on 
July 8, 1957 our Salt Lake City Division office submitted the Second Supple­
mental Plan of Development which also provides for eight additional wells. 

Concurrently, in this connection, we are submitting copies of this 
Third Supplemental Plan of Development to Phillips, Skelly, E l Paso and Humble 
requesting their concurrence in the Plan. We have heretofore discussed this 
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matter with these companies and since the so-called Bi s t i pay has not as 
yet approached the El Paso and Humble land within the unit, they have i n d i ­
cated that as long as we remain within the present confines of the f i e l d 
they w i l l go along with Shell and Shell's Plan of Development. Phillips 
and Skelly have acreage within the i n i t i a l and expanded participating areas 
and accordingly we have discussed this matter at length with them. Skelly 
has advised that they are quite agreeable to this program and only Phillips 
had some reservations regarding our Plan of Development. Phillips has, how­
ever, i n later conversations, indicated to our Mr. MacAlister that they w i l l 
go along with this f i n a l Plan of Development of the i n i t i a l phase of devel­
opment of the Carson Unit f i e l d . 

I f you have any questions regarding these papers do not hesitate 
to contact any of our people and we w i l l be pleased to discuss this matter 
with you either by telephone or i n person. 

Yours very truly, 

f j / ' E. Mohr 
L-^Division Land Manager 

Enclosures 

cc - United States Geological Survey 
Farmington, New Mexico 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
125 Mabry Hall, Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

(with enclosures) 

Mr. Murray Morgan 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
125 Mabry Hall, Capitol Building 
Santa Fea New Mexico 

(with enclosures) 

Skelly Oil Company 
Post Office Box 1650 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 

Humble Oil & Refining Company 
Box 2180 
Houston, Texas 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
Post Office Box ll#2 
El Pasos Texas 

Phillips Petroleum Company 
301 Korber Building 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 

Phillips Petroleum Company 
Denver Club Building 
Denver, Colorado 

Phillips Petroleum Company 
Bartlesville, Oklahoma 



July 9, 1957 

In reply refer to: 
Unit Division 

Shell Oil Co. 
1901 Main Ave. 
Durango, Colo. 

Res ^urtnn *fnlt —-
Second Revision of 
the Participating Area 

Attentioni Mr. F. W. Nantker 
District Land Agent 

Gentlemen: 

We are enclosing one copy of the Second 
Revision of the Participating Area for the 
Carson Unit Agreement, which was approved by 
the Commissioner of Pub1ic Lands July 9, 1957. 

This proposed revision is to become effec­
tive May 1, 1957* subject to like approval by 
the United States Geological Survey. 

Very truly yours, 

MURRAY E. MORGAN 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

Byt Ted Bilberry, Supervisor 
Oil and Gas Department 

MEH:MMR/m 
enci 1 

cci USGS-Rosweli 
OCC-Santa Fe 



SHELL OIL COMPANY 
• .1 j G2 1901 Haiti Avenue 

Durango, Colorado 

October 22, 1557 

Subject: Carson Area ) 
Carson Unit Agr^e^ent 
Third^Sia^plemental Plan 
of Development 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commissions^* THIS COPY FOR ^BT 
125 Mabry Hall 
Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, Mew hexico 

Mr. Murray E. Morgan 
Comrissioner of Public Lands 
125 Mabry Hall 
Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

We refer to our Third Supplemental Plan of Development which 
was dated July 8, 1957, and forwarded to you under cover of our letter 
of July 10, 1957, by our Salt Lake City Division office. The Oil Con­
servation Commission approved this plan on July 23 and the Comirissioner 
of Public Lands on July 2k, 1957. 

We enclose herewith a copy of the U. S. Geological Survey 
approval of this plan together with a copy of their covering l e t t e r . 

Very truly yours, 

F. W. Nantker 
Division Land Manager 

Enclosures 



S H E L L OIL C O M P A N Y 
DESERET NEWS BUILDING 

33 RICHARDS STREET 

SALT LAKE CITY 1, UTAH 

DAvis 2-0471 

TELEPHONE 

July 8, 195? 

Subject: Carson Area 
Carson Unit iLgreement 

^ 5an Ju5LirT?6un-ty, New Mexico 

New Mexico O i l Conservation Commission 
125 Mabry Hall , Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Attention Mr. D. S. Nutter \-
, j 

Mr. Murray Morgan, 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Post Office Box 791 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

We enclose herewith two copies of Second SuppT pmont.al PI an 
of Development for the Carson Unit, together with a copy of letter 
by which this Plan was forwarded to the United States Geological Survey 
in Roswell, New Mexico. After approving the enclosed Plan, w i l l you 
kindly forward one copy, showing your approval, to the United States 
Geological Survey, Post Office Box 6721, Roswell, New Mexico. 

I f you have any questions regarding the enclosed Plan of Dev­
elopment do not hesitate to call on us. 

^Jo«^s very truly ̂ 

Division Land Manager 

Enclosures 



S H E L L O I L C O M P A N Y 
108 North Behrend Avenue 
Farmington, New Mexico 

July 8, 1957 

Re; Carson Unit Area 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
Plan of Development 

United States Geological Survey 
Post Office Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Attention Mr. John A. Anderson 

Gentlemen: 

We submit for your consideration the following plan of development 
to cover the drilling of 53 Gallup sand wells on the Carson Unit, San Juan 
County, New Mexico (see map). This program should conclude the primary 
development of the Unit, but further drilling may be necessary depending on 
the information gained from drilling and producing these wells. At the 
present time sixteen wells have been drilled on the Unit for Gallup pro­
duction, and one well is currently being drilled. A recapitulation of the 
development completed thus far follows: 

Well Total Depth Date Completed Initial Production Statue 

Carson Unit 1 5983' 9-27-56 Flowed 806 B/D Shut in 
Carson Unit 2 5000» 3-6-57 Pumped 21 B/D Pumping 
Carson Unit 3 5004« Awaiting pumping unit 
Carson Unit 4 5043' 11-15-56 Flowed 657 B/D Shut in 
Carson Unit 33-24 5030' 3-9-57 Flowed 470 B/D Shut in 
Carson Unit 43-13 5054' 2-23-57 Flowed 219 B/D Shut in 
Carson Unit 41-13 5050' Awaiting pumping unit 
Carson Unit 23-17 5075" 3-14-57 Flowed 312 B/b Shut in 
Carson Unit 23-20 5075' Awaiting pumping unit 
Carson Unit 34-13 5100' Awaiting completion 
Carson Unit U-13 5040' 5-12-57 Flowed 741 B/D Shut in 
Carson Unit 32-U 5073' Awaiting completion 
Carson Unit 41-23 5072' Awaiting completion 
Carson Unit 41-14 5090" Awaiting completion 
Carson Unit 34-17 5032' Awaiting completion 
Carson Unit 12-20 5065' Awaiting completion 
Carson Unit 21-19 Drilling 

A supplemental plan of development for the drilling of eight wells was 
submitted for approval on June 14, 1957. The plan of development we now 
submit is in addition to the eight well plan and will begin about the time 
of drilling of the third well of the plan. 
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Development 

We expect to use two strings of tools drilling continuously on 
the Unit with a third string operating periodically in order to conclude 
this drilling program by early 1958 at which time the Four Corners Pipeline 
Company's crude line to the Pacific Coast should be nearing completion. 
The locations to be drilled by the three rigs and the tentative order in 
which they are expected to be drilled are shown on the attached drilling 
schedule. 

We intend to develop areas of undefined sand development on 80 
acres per well spacing while exploring for the commercial limits of the 
Unit. Forty acre spaced wells will be drilled on those portions of the 
field where the sand development is known and i t is believed reasonable 
profits can be realized. 

Field Facilities 

The field facilities proposed for the Carson Unit basically 
will consist of (1) approximately six test stations strategically located 
throughout the Unit, (2) an oil gathering system, and (3) a central plant. 
The test stations will obtain individual well test information by the use 
of oil and gas meters and an oil sampler. Crude from the test stations 
will be transported to the central plant by means of the oil gathering 
system. The central plant will serve as a royalty metering point for a l l 
participating wells in the Unit and well contain surge tankage, automatic 
custody transfer equipment and dehydration facilities (if required). The 
non-participating wells in the Unit will be handled at the test stations 
along with the participating wells so that the test meter reading will 
constitute a royalty gauge for the non-participating wells. 

Inasmuch as our field facilities proposal does not conform to 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission Rule 309, we have obtained a 
formal hearing for the purpose of requesting an exception to Rule 309. 
At this hearing, which will be held in Santa Fe on July 17, 1957, the 
proposed facilities will be explained in detail. We understand that 
your Mr. John Anderson will be present at the hearing, prior to which he 
will have received a formal description of the proposed field facilities. 
After the meeting we will request your written approval of the facilities 
plan provided the State of New Mexico and Mr. Anderson concur with the 
testimony presented at the meeting. 

Your early approval of this plan of development is respectfully 

M 
f^^^Q^ 
Sc re tary -(J>irec tor 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

Very truly yours 

R. R. Robison 
Division Production Manager 

ttacbments 

DANISL S. NUTTER 
Petroleum Engineer 



SHELL OIL C O M P A N Y 
DESERET NEWS BUILDING 

33 RICHARDS STREET 

SALT LAKE CITY 1, UTAH 

TELEPHONE 

July 8, I??? 

Subjects Carson Area 
Carson Unit Agreement 
San Juan County, Hew Mexico 

United States Jeological Surrey 
Post Office :;ox 6?21 
Roswell, 3ew Mexieo 

Attention Mr. John A. Anderson, Supervisor 

Gentlemen: 

We enclose herewith, fo r your consideration and approval, seven 
copies o£ proposed Second Supplemental Plan or Development for the Carson 
Unit i^reeaent. This Han, providing for tne d r i l l i n g of er. additional 
eight wells i u the unit area, ia being subm-tted for your approval p.t this 
time i n order to maintain continuous operationa. We are presently prepar­
ing, snd w i l l n-.ibxalt In the near future, a complete Plan of '~/evelop*ient 
fo r the f i r s t phase of d r i l l i n g i n the Carson Unit. Ca : .pr i l C, 19$7 ve 
smsiitted the I n i t i a l Plan of Development and th© First Supplements! "Ian 
oi Development was subsdtted for your approval. 

Kindly be advised that by carbc i copy of this le t ter we ere sub­
mitting two copies of the enclosed Plan of Development to the Hew t'exico 
Oii Conservation Commission and two copies to tne Mew ilaxioo Commissioner 
of Public Lands fo r their approval, and ye hereby request that they forward 
one approved copy to tae United States Geological Survey, fto swell, '*ew Mexico. 

I f you have any questions sonceraia?: tae enclosed ? l m of Develop­
ment kindly so advise. 

lours very t ru ly , 

• • •/ A,' 
For J. 1 . -Mohr 

Enclosures . Division Laid Manager 

cc - *?ew Mexico Gil Conservation Commission-^-i THIS COPY FOR mW 
±2$ Mabry Hall, Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 
Attention Hr. D. S. Nutter (with 2 ends.) 
Mr. Hurray Morgan, 
Coismissioner of Public Lands 
Post Of rice Box 791 
•••mtc. ~e, few Mexico {with 2 ends.) 



SHELL OIL COMPANY 
DESERET NEWS BUILDING 

33 RICHARDS STREET 

SALT LAKE CITY 1, UTAH 

ft 

f ; f \ DAvit 2-0471 

( _:' (^UPI-ONE 

July 8, 1957 

Subject: —©arson Unit 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
No. lU-08-001-3U8£ 
(First Revision of the 
Parti cipating Area) 

Mr. R. F. Rood, Manager 
Northwest Region 
Land and Geological Department 
Phillips Petroleum Company 
Bartlesville, Oklahoma 

Dear Mr. Rood: 

Reference i s made to your letter of July 1 and to our tele­
phone conversation of July 3, 1957 concerning the First Revision of 
the Participating Area for the Gallup (Upper Cretaceous) pool in the 
Carson Unit. 

We wish to thank you for bringing your objections to the 
inclusion of the Si-SEj Section 2h, T. 25 N., R. 12 W., N.M.P.M. in 
the First Revision of the Participating Area to our attention and to 
assure you of our wishes to co-operate i n handling a l l unit matters. 
As we explained to you on the phone, Shell had originally contemplated 
that the First Revision of the Participating Area would include only 
the N*f of the SÊ  of Section 21;, but at the advice and request of the 
U. S. Geological Survey the Participating Area was revised to include 
the entire quarter section. 

We also wish to thank you for advising us verbally that the 
Phillips Petroleum Company w i l l approve the inclusion of the SŴ- of 
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Section 13> T. 25 N., R. 12 W. i n the Second Revision of the Carson 
Unit Participating Area. 

Yours very truly, 

E. Mohr 

ision Land Manager 

cc - Supervisor, 
U. S. Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexico (2) 

New Mexico Oil Conservation CommissionTHIS COPY FOR 
125 Mabry Hall 
Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
125 Mabry Hall 
Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Humble Oil Company 
Box 2180 
Houston, Texas 

Skelly Oil Company 
Post Office Box 1650 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
Post Office Box 1U92 
El Paso, Texas 

Phillips Petroleum Company 
Denver Club Building 
Denver, Colorado 
Attention: C. ¥. Corbett 

and M. W. Freeman 



July 3, 1957 

In reply refer t c : 
Unit Division 

United States Geological Survey 
P. C. Box 6?21 
Roswell, N^v Hexico 

Re: Carson Unit Agreement 

Attention: Mr. John A. Anderson 

Gentlemen; 

• s are enclosing one copy of the f i r s t 
Revision a/ the Participating Area for the 
Cars?o»i Uni*, which wae spprov^fc by the Coiwiiis-
* loner of ?ul,lie Lands Jane 18 , i9>7. 

Mr. Nantker 0/ Shell C i l Co., in. his l e t t e r 
of June 26, requested that we furnish thi s 
approved copy. 

Vary t ru1y you r s, 

HURRAY E. MORGAN 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

By: Ted Bilberry, Supervisor 
Oil and Gas ̂epartci«at 

KEMtMMR/m 
ehc: 1 

cc: Shell O il Co. 
1901 Main Ave.-Durango, Colo, 
OCC-Santa Fe 



SHELL OIL C O M P A N Y 

1901 i.ain Avenue 
Darango, Colorado 

July k, iy57 

Subjectt Carson Area 
Carson Unit 
Second tieviaion of the 
Participating Area \ 

'i. 

tj. S. Geological Survey 
P. J . Box 6721 ,>•' 
Hoswell, New Hexico , • 

Attention fr. John A. Anderson ' * 
Fuoervisor 

Gentlemen s 

1 /: 

i 

We refer to our letter of June 11*, 1957 wierein we forwarded 
our First Revision of the Initial Participating Area for tne Carson 
Unit. We enclose herewith, for your approval, our Second revision of 
the Participating Arna/ux seven copies, together with a Geological and 
"rxigineering aeport in three copies. By carbon copy of tnis letter we 
are submitting one copy of uur Second revision and Geological and 
Engineering deport to the Jew mxico Oil Conservation Cojenission and 
one copy to trie Commissioner of Public Lands of tn© state of Sew j-iexico 
for their approval. 

If you have any questions regarding tnese papers, olease do 
not hesitate to call as. 

very truly youre, 
Priginal Sign^ ha 
^..W.Naflii|f^;/^ 

c. w. Nantker 
rvj- District Land Agent 
Snclosuree 

cc - U. S. Geological Purvey (without enclosure) 
Farmington, New Mexico 

- Kaw ;-«xico Oil Conservation Coareiseion (with enclosure)6-
- Mr. i'iurray V.. *4jrgan (with enclosure) 
Commissioner of Public Lands 



SHELL OIL COMPANY 
• 1901 Main Avenue 
Durango, Colorado 

July 2, 19̂ 7 

Subject: Carson Area 
Carson Unit 
Second Revision of the 
Participating Area fc n 

1 

.Jew Mexico J i l Conservation Commission 
125 Mabry Hall 
Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Attention :-r. D. 5, Mutter 

Tentleir.en: 

We enclose a carbon copy of a letter to the U. S. Geological. 
Survey in Roswell, New Mexico whereby we requested their apnroval of 
our Second Revision of the Participating Area to our Carson Unit. We 
also enclose two copies of our Second Revision and one copy of our 
Geological and Engineering Report for your use. We respectfully request 
that you favorably consider our application and advise Mr. Anderson oi' 
the U. S. Geological Survey, and us of your approval. We would appreciate 
your returning to us one copy of our Second Revision so that we may photo­
stat i t and forward i t to Mr. Anderson. 

I f you have any questions regarding these papers, please do not 
hesitate to call us. 

Very truly yours, 

F. W. Nantker 
District Land Agent 

Enclosures 
cc U. S. Geological Survey 

Roswell, New Mexico 



PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY 
BAKTLESVILLE. OKLAHOMA 

July 1, 195? 

Rei Uarson Unit 
> ti; Juan County 

New jexloo 
uo, 14-OS-001-3435 

3heli j i l i-orapanj-
33 ichards 3tre*t 
Salt Lake Ci ty 1, utah 

-tttuition: r. J . . ohr 

*• h a y e /cur -ebter s l June 12, 1957, l>ei«a a? elicit ion Tor 
approva o;' the first, revision o;f the ^ieioating rea for the 
UaHus Up.cr :retaeeous) >oci iii this unit ana, b tnic u mg, 
are ^xnrisia-., vou w* Ciumot a^r«t to to* inelasion in tit,*- -t;y?»t 
reviaijn or the Lection 24-;.5.»l^.t .... .. , . 

ihe Oasxs -br tnis di aagreeraem, i s reflweted oy y ;ur own »*pe, 
% & first ocifig an ieoiiaeh of the "ac" s&ad, uisti fieia itmU.*. 
enclosure * a*,, ui* other HC xso^teh of the ' W sand, aieti 
Field (beiiifs enclosure 3/, wnieh siiow this dO acres rt ^onln au,I> 
out aide tn* gero sanci thickness line, 

laying tnis another way, the inclusion cf the o„/4 j ^ w n .c^,-.,. 
12W is ipr.arentl" based on sa^leti&ii c v«o wells — Shell , 0 / ' 
Unit ia th* W»/4 W 4 l>eetion 2$-2%i-i;-.; whioh hid 0* of aicrelo-
porosity in the (your "uC") anti "3" (your TU" 5 nones oi the' 
Uallttp, and your lie, 33-24 ia the Mt/4 iE/4 .̂ faction 2fc-i5*-us», 

a * d 3» of mieroloH porosity in the ' »»« y i 4 ; , 7» oi micro, 
lev. porosity in the "B" sons. The «B* sane, or your f» sanci, 
in reneral, is very erratic, very iiaited in irei l extent, an 
very unpredictable. In contrast, th* 'V* aone i * .-.r*dictdhle, 
nredueee threw**iout nest ef Hisfci, th# "arson unit .nd ta* ôuth 
;4sti «re*s unf i« ĥe nain p*o4usia£ ione AH tnis ^ i t - .. : i P C , ( 



Shell Oil Company July 1, 1957 

§r tha very erratic nature of the "8" zone, the south %0 acres of 
this Sh/k section 24 (or the S/2 3E/4 Section 24-<?5«-12») should be 
excluded and notiee is hereby given you of our objection to the 
Inclusion of this particular 30-aere tract, 

lours truly. 

R. . hood, anager 
Northwest Hegion 
Land & Geological Departaent 

KFKxlh 

cc - Director 
iJnited States theological Survey 
Washington, 0. C, 

Supervisor 
United States (eolo^Acal Purvey 
Roswell, Mew Mexico 

New Mexieo Oil Conservation .Vewnission CC. *. r GR 
1?5 Mabry 'al l , Capitol nuildin? 
3-aito. r e, «ew Mexico 

Consaiasioner of Public Lands 
125 J-'abry uall, Capitol 9uilding 

nt-. Fe, New exice 

>rumble Oil Caû  *ny 
Box 2190 
Houston, "oxas 

Skelly Gil Company 
- . . !3ox 1650 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 

Kl i-aso Natural Oas Company 
i . . Box 1492 
t l ?,3o, Texas 

•lessr . . Oorbett 
. « ;• reemnn 



IA ft "i™ 

JUL 1 6 1957 \ i 

S H E L L O I L C O M P A N Y 

June 27, 1957 

Subject? Application for Approval oi 
the Second Revision of the 
Participating Area for the 
Gallup (Upper Cretaceous) 
Pool - Carson Unit, San Juan 
County, New Mexico 
No, lh-08-001-3U8£ 

Director, 
United States Geological Survey (7) 
Washington, D.C. 

through 
Supervisor, 
United States Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexico 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
125 Mabry Hall, Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
125 Mabry Hall, Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, -.New Mexico 

Dear Sirs 

Shell Oi l Company, as uni t operator under that certain unit agreement 
for the Carson Unit Area, approved by the Acting Commissioner of Indian Affa i rs 
and by the Acting Director of the United States Geological Survey effective 
November 15, 195>6, pursuant to the provisions of Section 11 thereof requiring 
the revision of a participating area to include additional land when the same 
shall have been reasonably proved to be productive of unitized substances in pay­
ing quantitiesj respectfully submits, f o r the approval of said Director, the 
selection of the following described lands to be added to the participating area 
to constitute the second revision of the participating area for the Gallup (Upper 
Cretaceous) Pool i n the Carson Unit Area, to wit ; 

Township 25" North, Range 12 West, N.M.P.M. 
Section 135 SW-l/h ' 
containing 160,00 acres, more or less 

In support of this application, applicant attaches hereto and hereby 
makes a part hereof the followingJ 

1. A map, marked Exhibit MA", showing thereon the boundary of the present 
participating area and the proposed second revision thereof. 



2 

2= A schedule, marked Exhibit "B", showing the various lands entitled to 
participate i n the unitized substances produced from the Gallup (Upper 
Cretaceous) formation, with the percentage of participation of each 
lease or tract indicated thereon. 

Applicant has submitted separately, i n t r ip l ica te , i t s geological and 
engineering report, with enclosures, supporting i t s suggested selection of the 
proposed participating area. 

This proposed revision of the participating area i s predicated upon the 
knowledge and information f i r s t obtained upon the completion of unit well No, 
la-13- Carson Unit 1U-13 i s located i n the SW-l/U SW-lA of Section 13, T. 2£ N . , 
R. 12 W., N.M.P.M., and was completed on May 12, 1957, i n the Gallup (Upper Cret­
aceous) intervals U876-U891', U9U3-U9U8', U95U-U966', and U972-U986' with an 
i n i t i a l production rate of 7i|l B/D o i l . We consider Carson Unit 1U-13 as a pay­
ing well under the Unit Agreement. 

wherefore, applicant respectfully requests that the said Director approve 
the hereinabove selection of lands to be added to the participating area to consti­
tute the second revision of the participating area to be effective May 1, 195'7» 

Yours very t ru ly , 

Division Land Manager 

DANIEL S. NUTTER 
Petroleum Engineer 


